BoD resolution regarding the renewal of debt instrument issue limit 

Date:      08.12.2025 

Within the scope of the decision of our Bank's Board of Directors dated 04 December 2025, it has been 
decided to realize  issue financial bills and/or bonds issuance up to a maximum of TL 25,000,000,000 
(twenty-five billion Turkish Liras) and to authorize the relevant managers to carry out all necessary 
transactions related to the issuances. 

We proclaim that our above disclosure is in conformity with the principles set down in “Material Events 
Communiqué” of Capital Markets Board, and it fully reflects all information coming to our knowledge on the